

For Date: 08/01/2021 - Sunday

Call Number **Time** **Call Reason**

21-25139 **0030** **STABBING**
 Location/Address: [HOY 2818] RACING MART - 330 MAIN ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-821-AR](#)
 Arrest: VAZQUEZ, KATHERINE
 Address: 62 LEARY DR HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 28
 Charges: A&B WITH DANGEROUS WEAPON c265 \$15A(b)
 A&B WITH DANGEROUS WEAPON c265 \$15A(b)
 A&B WITH DANGEROUS WEAPON c265 \$15A(b)

21-25147 **0704** **DISTURBANCE/GENERAL**
 Location/Address: 281 BEECH ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-822-AR](#)
 Arrest: GONZALEZ, JENNIFER
 Address: 281 BEECH ST HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 43
 Charges: A&B ON PUBLIC EMPLOYEE c265 \$13D

For Date: 08/02/2021 - Monday

21-25236 **0725** **WARRANT**
 Location/Address: [HOY 3343] WINSOR REALTY COMPANY-LUCJAN HRONOWSKI - 173 ELM ST Apt. #4F
 Refer To Arrest: [21-823-AR](#)
 Arrest: MENIER-RODRIGUEZ, JUAN CARLOS
 Address: HOMELESS OTHER, XX
 Age: 23
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2123CR003754

21-25257 **1248** **M/V STOP**
 Location/Address: 441 APPLETON ST @ 178 OAK ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-824-AR](#)
 Arrest: PIRELA, VICTOR MANUEL JR
 Address: 93 CLEMENTE ST Apt. #2R HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 30
 Charges: LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 \$23
 DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS A c94C \$32(a)
 DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS B c94C \$32A(a)
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C \$34
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C \$34

21-25269 **1411** **WARRANT**
 Location/Address: 729 DWIGHT ST @ 113 WALNUT ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-825-AR](#)
 Arrest: SHARROW, TIMOTHY M
 Address: 34 BROOK ST EASTHAMPTON, MA
 Age: 37
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2144CR0000487
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2144CR0000489
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2144CR0000491

21-25273 **1450** **STREET STOP**
 Location/Address: 114 PINE ST @ 775 DWIGHT ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-826-AR](#)
 Arrest: ALVARADO, ALBERTO T
 Address: 64 PLANT CIR Apt. #4R CHICOPEE, MA
 Age: 43
 Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C \$34

21-25276 **1506** **M/V STOP**
 Location/Address: 879 HAMPSHIRE ST @ 255 LINDEN ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-827-AR](#)
 Arrest: OHARA, SHAWN
 Address: 84.5 SOUTH ST GRANBY, MA
 Age: 39

Dispatch Log From: 08/01/2021 Thru: 08/30/2021 0000 - 2359 Printed: 09/07/2021

Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34
VCO-WRONG WAY, ONE-WAY STREET
STOP FOR POLICE, FAIL c90 §25

21-25291 1700 ERAATIC OPERATION

Location/Address: 289 APPLETON ST @ 373 HIGH ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-829-AR](#)
Arrest: DIAZ, JOSHUA A
Address: 556 S SUMMER ST Apt. #1517 HOLYOKE, MA
Age: 33
Charges: RESIST ARREST c268 §32B
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B, SUBSQ.OFF. c94C §34
DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 §53

For Date: 08/03/2021 - Tuesday**21-25363 0822 ASSAULT & BATTERY**

Location/Address: 281 BEECH ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-830-AR](#)
Arrest: ALLEN, JOSHUA JOSEPH
Address: 281 BEECH ST HOLYOKE, MA
Age: 39
Charges: A&B WITH DANGEROUS WEAPON c265 §15A(b)

21-25391 1411 STREET STOP

Location/Address: 480 MAPLE ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-831-AR](#)
Arrest: FIRE, RAS
Address: HOMELESS HOLYOKE, MA
Age: 38
Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34

21-25394 1434 M/V STOP

Location/Address: 294 PINE ST @ 165 SARGEANT ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-832-AR](#)
Arrest: HIMMELREICH, PHILIP J
Address: 149 KENDALL ST CHICOPEE, MA
Age: 45
Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34

21-25396 1521 STREET STOP

Location/Address: 119 SUFFOLK ST @ 145 ELM ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-833-AR](#)
Arrest: MALEK, KIMBERLY
Address: 245 JACKSON ST Apt. #14B NORTHAMPTON, MA
Age: 44
Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34

21-25397 1528 STREET STOP

Location/Address: 63 ESSEX ST @ 443 HIGH ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-834-AR](#)
Arrest: DANISH, MATTHEW T
Address: 19 LOCKHOUSE RD Apt. #23-4 WESTFIELD, MA
Age: 36
Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34

21-25398 1530 M/V STOP

Location/Address: 286 PINE ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-835-AR](#)
Arrest: ESTEVEZ, EDISON
Address: 296 OAK ST Apt. #5B HOLYOKE, MA
Age: 54
Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34

21-25402 1558 STREET STOP

Location/Address: ALLEY - 149 ESSEX ST @ 211 WALNUT ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-836-AR](#)
Arrest: SOLIVAN-ORTIZ, EDWIN

Dispatch Log From: 08/01/2021 Thru: 08/30/2021 0000 - 2359 Printed: 09/07/2021

Address: 73 ROLLINS ST SPRINGFIELD, MA
 Age: 29
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2017CR001751
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2017CR00593

Refer To Arrest: [21-837-AR](#)
 Arrest: TORRES, ALFREDO
 Address: 388 APPLETON ST Apt. #1R HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 53
 Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2041CR001069

21-25437 2101 DISTURBANCE/GENERAL

Location/Address: 101 ELM ST Apt. #2R
 Refer To Arrest: [21-838-AR](#)
 Arrest: GARCIA, ERICA MIGDALIA
 Address: 101 ELM ST Apt. #2R HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 31
 Charges: ASSAULT W/DANGEROUS WEAPON c265 §15B(b)
 ASSAULT W/DANGEROUS WEAPON c265 §15B(b)
 A&B c265 §13A(a)
 A&B c265 §13A(a)

For Date: 08/04/2021 - Wednesday**21-25496 1146 ASSAULT**

Location/Address: [HOY 2698] CVS - 400 BEECH ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-839-AR](#)
 Arrest: ROSADO, JUAN C
 Address: HOMELESS OTHER, XX
 Age: 32
 Charges: SHOPLIFTING BY ASPORTATION, 3RD OFF. c266 §30A
 A&B c265 §13A(a)
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1917CR002320

21-25521 1552 PROPERTY CHECK

Location/Address: 177 WALNUT ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-840-AR](#)
 Arrest: KOCHNEV, DMITRIY
 Address: HOMELESS SPRINGFIELD, MA
 Age: 34
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2023CR001905

21-25524 1559 STREET STOP

Location/Address: 639 DWIGHT ST @ 101 CHESTNUT ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-841-AR](#)
 Arrest: PEREZ, JUAN A
 Address: 35 HIGH ST Apt. #11 GREENFIELD, MA
 Age: 54
 Charges: TRESPASS c266 §120
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34
 Refer To Arrest: [21-842-AR](#)
 Arrest: RIVERA, HUMBERTO JR
 Address: 17 NORTHAMPTON ST EASTHAMPTON, MA
 Age: 53
 Charges: TRESPASS c266 §120
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34

21-25540 1728 CHECK WELLBEING/ASSIST

Location/Address: 25 PARKER ST Apt. #1R
 Refer To Arrest: [21-844-AR](#)
 Arrest: DAVIS, DANTE D
 Address: 25 PARKER ST Apt. #1R HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 49
 Charges: WARRANT-PROBATION WARRANT--#2117CR000571

21-25543 1749 M/V STOP

Location/Address: 180 ELM ST @ 345 APPLETON ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-845-AR](#)

Dispatch Log From: 08/01/2021 Thru: 08/30/2021 0000 - 2359 Printed: 09/07/2021

Arrest: MIRZAY, AHMAD FAREED
 Address: 62 MAIN ST WEST SPRINGFIELD, MA
 Age: 30
 Charges: LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 §23
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2123CR000734

21-25552 1847 STREET STOP

Location/Address: 306 CHESTNUT ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-846-AR](#)
 Arrest: COLON, NATHAN L
 Address: 397 MAPLE ST Apt. #2R HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 21
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1923CR000694

For Date: 08/05/2021 - Thursday**21-25652 1610 ACCIDENT**

Location/Address: 370 INGLESIDE ST @ 23 JONES FERRY RD
 Refer To Incident: [21-3294-OF](#)
 Refer To Accident: [21-896-AC](#)

21-25673 1815 DRUG ACTIVITY

Location/Address: 154 HIGH ST @ 94 HAMPDEN ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-848-AR](#)
 Arrest: LUCIANO, GERALDO ANTHONY
 Address: 948 DWIGHT ST Apt. #7 HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 38
 Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34
 Refer To Arrest: [21-849-AR](#)
 Arrest: GIBBONS, DESIREE K
 Address: 1270 MAIN ST AGAWAM, MA
 Age: 35
 Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34

21-25696 2204 M/V STOP

Location/Address: 146 PINE ST @ 167 SUFFOLK ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-850-AR](#)
 Arrest: ROBARE, KRISTIAN
 Address: 26 EVERGREEN CIR LUDLOW, MA
 Age: 47
 Charges: LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 §23
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS C c94C §34
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS E c94C §34

For Date: 08/06/2021 - Friday**21-25731 0320 ALARM**

Location/Address: DAIRY MART - 160 LYMAN ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-851-AR](#)
 Arrest: PEREIRA, JUAN P
 Address: 369 TOKENEKE RD HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 41
 Charges: ATTEMPT TO COMMIT CRIME c274 §6
 DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY +\$1200, MALICIOUS c266 §127
 BURGLARIOUS INSTRUMENT, POSSESS

For Date: 08/09/2021 - Monday**21-26135 1451 M/V STOP**

Location/Address: 227 PINE ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-859-AR](#)
 Arrest: BOBEREK, TIFFANY ROSE
 Address: 4 SAN SOUCI DR SOUTH HADLEY, MA
 Age: 24
 Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34

For Date: 08/10/2021 - Tuesday

21-26303 2056 WARRANT
 Location/Address: [HOY 1390] HOLYOKE POLICE DEPT - 138 APPLETON ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-861-AR](#)
 Arrest: MENDEZ, JUAN
 Address: 185 WEST ST Apt. #2R HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 53
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1579CR00533

For Date: 08/11/2021 - Wednesday

21-26315 0004 M/V-- FAILURE TO STOP
 Location/Address: 93 PINE ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-862-AR](#)
 Arrest: PEREZ, JESUS MANUEL
 Address: 35 E COURT HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 32
 Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 2143CR000443
 UNLICENSED OPERATION OF MV c90 §10
 NUMBER PLATE ATTACHING c90 §23
 UNINSURED MOTOR VEHICLE c90 §34J
 UNREGISTERED MOTOR VEHICLE * c90 §9
 STOP FOR POLICE, FAIL c90 §25

21-26322 0117 M/V STOP
 Location/Address: 57 HAMPSHIRE ST @ 273 CHESTNUT ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-863-AR](#)
 Arrest: PADILLA, JUAN ALBARO
 Address: 66 ELY ST Apt. #2 HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 52
 Charges: UNLICENSED OPERATION OF MV c90 §10

21-26327 0232 M/V STOP
 Location/Address: [HOY 430] FITZPATRICK SKATING RINK - 575 MAPLE ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-864-AR](#)
 Arrest: ANDUJAR, CRYSTAL
 Address: 30 ST JEROME AVE HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 32
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--# 2120CR000935

21-26392 1524 DISTURBANCE/GENERAL
 Location/Address: 53 VERNON ST @ 843 MAIN ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-866-AR](#)
 Arrest: DIAZ-CENTENO, DIANA
 Address: 50 VERNON ST Apt. #3 HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 33
 Charges: MOTOR VEH, MALICIOUS DAMAGE TO c266 §28(a)

For Date: 08/12/2021 - Thursday

21-26448 0208 TRESPASSING
 Location/Address: [HOY 2818] RACING MART - 330 MAIN ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-867-AR](#)
 Arrest: BAEZ, MICHAEL HORACIO
 Address: HOMELESS HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 35
 Charges: TRESPASS c266 §120

21-26464 0717 PROPERTY CHECK
 Location/Address: [HOY 1199] STOP & SHOP - 28 LINCOLN ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-868-AR](#)
 Arrest: SHARROW, TIMOTHY M
 Address: HOMELESS HOLYOKE, XX
 Age: 37
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2144CR000702

21-26519 1537 SHOPLIFTING

Location/Address: [HOY 2959] HOBBY LOBBY STORE #527 - 50 HOLYOKE ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-869-AR](#)
Arrest: POLYAKOVA, ALISA
Address: 76 MUZZY ST CHICOPEE, MA
Age: 32
Charges: SHOPLIFTING BY CONCEALING MDSE c266 §30A
HEROIN/MORPHINE/OPIUM, TRAFFICKING IN 100 GRAMS OR MORE, LESS THAN 200 GRAM

21-26539 1734 SHOPLIFTING

Location/Address: [HOY 2698] CVS - 400 BEECH ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-870-AR](#)
Arrest: DE JESUS, RAMIRO
Address: 7 DAVIS ST Apt. #APT.D EASTHAMPTON, MA
Age: 50
Charges: SHOPLIFTING BY CONCEALING MDSE c266 §30A

21-26572 2014 DISTURBANCE/GENERAL

Location/Address: 25 GLEN ST
Refer To Incident: [21-3458-OF](#)
Refer To Arrest: [21-873-AR](#)
Arrest: SANTANA RODRIGUEZ, MIGUEL A
Address: 769 WORTHINGTON ST SPRINGFIELD, MA
Age: 48
Charges: ABUSE PREVENTION ORDER, VIOLATE c209A §7

For Date: 08/13/2021 - Friday

21-26588 0037 M/V STOP

Location/Address: 139 SUFFOLK ST @ 141 WALNUT ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-871-AR](#)
Arrest: RIVERA, JOSE ANGEL
Address: HOMELESS HOLYOKE, MA
Age: 33
Charges: DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS B c94C §32A(a)
Refer To Arrest: [21-872-AR](#)
Arrest: PENA-MARIN, JOSE JUSTIN
Address: 22 N EAST ST Apt. #1A HOLYOKE, MA
Age: 23
Charges: UNLICENSED OPERATION OF MV c90 §10
STOP/YIELD, FAIL TO * c89 §9

21-26630 1226 STREET STOP

Location/Address: 176 BEECH ST @ 423 APPLETON ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-874-AR](#)
Arrest: CLARK, BRIAN
Address: 624 WEST RD WESTFIELD, MA
Age: 28
Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34

For Date: 08/14/2021 - Saturday

21-26710 0109 SUSPICIOUS PERSON

Location/Address: 302 CHESTNUT ST Apt. #3A
Refer To Arrest: [21-876-AR](#)
Arrest: PARKS, GEORGE
Address: ***UNKNOWN*** HOLYOKE, MA
Age: 40
Charges: B&E BUILDING NIGHTTIME FOR FELONY

21-26725 0442 WARRANT

Location/Address: 281 BEECH ST Apt. #1F
Refer To Arrest: [21-878-AR](#)
Arrest: GONZALEZ, JENNIFER L
Address: ***UNKNOWN*** HOLYOKE, MA
Age: 43
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2117CR001358

21-26751 1258 SHOPLIFTING
 Location/Address: [HOY 3123] 235 SOUTH ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-880-AR](#)
 Arrest: MICHON, JAMES ANTHONY
 Address: 115 SPRINGFIELD ST Apt. #2FL CHICOPEE, MA
 Age: 32
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2117CR001099
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2117CR001098

For Date: 08/16/2021 - Monday

21-26953 1237 STREET STOP
 Location/Address: [HOY 1301] WAR MEMORIAL - 310 APPLETON ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-882-AR](#)
 Arrest: PACHECO, IVONNE
 Address: 322 TOKENEKE RD HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 42
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2117CR001257

21-26978 1543 STREET STOP
 Location/Address: 211 WALNUT ST @ 149 ESSEX ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-883-AR](#)
 Arrest: TORRES, JEFFREY
 Address: 101 LOWELL Apt. #230 SPRINGFIELD, MA
 Age: 42
 Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C \$34

21-26994 1703 M/V STOP
 Location/Address: 26 HAMPSHIRE ST @ 590 MAPLE ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-884-AR](#)
 Arrest: RIVERA-SANTIAGO, RAFAEL
 Address: 146 PLAINFIELD SPRINGFIELD, MA
 Age: 32
 Charges: UNLICENSED OPERATION OF MV c90 \$10
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C \$34

21-26996 1721 M/V STOP
 Location/Address: 0 RESNIC BLVD @ 570 MAPLE ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-885-AR](#)
 Arrest: BURGOS, ARSENIO
 Address: 38 BRAY PARK DR HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 38
 Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C \$34
 UNREGISTERED MOTOR VEHICLE * c90 \$9
 UNINSURED MOTOR VEHICLE c90 \$34J

For Date: 08/17/2021 - Tuesday

21-27052 0253 STREET STOP
 Location/Address: 375 MAPLE ST @ 155 CABOT ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-887-AR](#)
 Arrest: LAUZIER, CASEY JOSEPH
 Address: 834 SPRINGFIELD ST Apt. #12 FEEDING HILLS, MA
 Age: 46
 Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1917CR001778
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2117CR000121

21-27096 1109 WARRANT
 Location/Address: [HOY 3227] CIRCLE K LAUNDRY - 337 APPLETON ST
 Refer To Incident: [21-3540-OF](#)
 Refer To Arrest: [21-888-AR](#)
 Arrest: BROOKE, MEGAN
 Address: 70 NORTH ST HARDWICK, MA
 Age: 39
 Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C \$34
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C \$34
 DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 \$53

21-27131 1401 PROPERTY CHECK

Location/Address: 759 DWIGHT ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-890-AR](#)
 Arrest: ORTIZ- SANTIAGO, ROBERTO
 Address: 34 ASHLEY ST Apt. #1FL SPRINGFIELD, MA
 Age: 31
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1923CR008818
 CONSPIRACY TO VIOLATE DRUG LAW c94C §40
 Refer To Arrest: [21-891-AR](#)
 Arrest: BAHAMONDE, JOSE ARILLCO
 Address: 948 DWIGHT ST Apt. #8 HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 24
 Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34
 CONSPIRACY TO VIOLATE DRUG LAW c94C §40
 DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS B c94C §32A(a)
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34
 Refer To Arrest: [21-892-AR](#)
 Arrest: SANTIAGO, RICHARD
 Address: HOMELESS - THE STREETS HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 43
 Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34
 CONSPIRACY TO VIOLATE DRUG LAW c94C §40
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34
 DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS B c94C §32A(a)

21-27159 1739 PROPERTY CHECK

Location/Address: [HOY 4333] 145 ESSEX ST - 145 ESSEX ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-893-AR](#)
 Arrest: LECLAIR, BRADLEY
 Address: 72 FRANKLIN ST WESTFIELD, MA
 Age: 47
 Charges: TRESPASS c266 §120

21-27161 1747 M/V STOP

Location/Address: 228 HIGH ST @ 559 DWIGHT ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-894-AR](#)
 Arrest: BURGOS, FREDRICK
 Address: 45 ORCHARD ST SPRINGFIELD, MA
 Age: 18
 Charges: UNLICENSED OPERATION OF MV c90 §10
 STOP/YIELD, FAIL TO * c89 §9

For Date: 08/18/2021 - Wednesday**21-27208 0104 STREET STOP**

Location/Address: 176 WEST ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-895-AR](#)
 Arrest: REYES, XAVIER
 Address: 645 S SUMMER ST Apt. #3A HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 30
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2064CR003236

21-27216 0232 M/V STOP

Location/Address: 27 CHESTNUT ST @ 75 ST KOLBE DR
 Refer To Arrest: [21-896-AR](#)
 Arrest: UBIERA-OYOLA, FRANCISCO
 Address: 15 LEONARD ST Apt. #2L CHICOPEE, MA
 Age: 30
 Charges: LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 §23
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34

21-27301 1558 M/V STOP

Location/Address: 378 APPLETON ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-898-AR](#)
 Arrest: SEWARD, JESSE
 Address: 27 FULTON AVE SOUTH HADLEY, MA
 Age: 50
 Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2198CR000208

WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2098CR000763
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2098CR000453

21-27324 1814 M/V-- FAILURE TO STOP

Location/Address: 353 LINDEN ST @ 201 W FRANKLIN ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-899-AR](#)
 Arrest: THOMAS, TEONDRE KOBY
 Address: 407 HILLSIDE AVE HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 22
 Charges: STOP/YIELD, FAIL TO * c89 §9
 UNLICENSED OPERATION OF MV c90 §10
 RECKLESS OPERATION OF MOTOR VEHICLE c90 §24(2)(a)
 LEAVE SCENE OF PROPERTY DAMAGE c90 §24(2)(a)
 FIREARM, CARRY WITHOUT LICENSE LOADED c269 s.10(n)
 AMMUNITION WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 §10(h)(1)
 FIREARM, STORE IMPROP LARGE CAPACITY c140 §131L(a)&(b)
 ASSAULT WEAPON, UNLICEN SELL/POSSESS
 FIREARM IN FELONY, POSSESS LGE CAPACITY
 FIREARM, POSSESS LARGE CAPACITY c269 §10(m)
 DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY +\$1200, MALICIOUS c266 §127
 RESIST ARREST c268 §32B
 DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 §53
 RECEIVE STOLEN PROPERTY -\$1200 c266 §60

For Date: 08/19/2021 - Thursday**21-27426 1541 PROPERTY CHECK**

Location/Address: [HOY 4333] 145 ESSEX ST - 145 ESSEX ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-900-AR](#)
 Arrest: NARVAEZ, JUAN
 Address: 676 FRONT ST CHICOPEE, MA
 Age: 41
 Charges: DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS A c94C §32(a)
 DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS B c94C §32A(a)
 A&B ON POLICE OFFICER c265 §13D
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2017CR001574
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34
 TRESPASS c266 §120
 DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 §53
 RESIST ARREST c268 §32B
 Refer To Arrest: [21-901-AR](#)
 Arrest: SANTOS, ALEXANDER JR
 Address: 851 MAIN ST Apt. #2L HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 22
 Charges: DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS A c94C §32(a)
 DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS B c94C §32A(a)
 RECKLESS OPERATION OF MOTOR VEHICLE c90 §24(2)(a)
 TRESPASS c266 §120
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34
 NEGLIGENT OPERATION OF MOTOR VEHICLE c90 §24(2)(a)
 STOP/YIELD, FAIL TO * c89 §9
 SPEEDING IN VIOL SPECIAL REGULATION
 ASSAULT W/DANGEROUS WEAPON c265 §15B(b)

For Date: 08/20/2021 - Friday**21-27479 0042 M/V STOP**

Location/Address: BOWERS ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-902-AR](#)
 Arrest: PABON-SERRANO, ANGEL
 Address: HOMELESS HOMELESS, MA
 Age: 36
 Charges: UNLICENSED OPERATION OF MV c90 §10
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34
 AMMUNITION WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 §10(h)(1)

21-27489 0623 DISTURBANCE/GENERAL

Location/Address: [HOY 3699] 807 HIGH ST - 807 HIGH ST Apt. #4FL
Refer To Arrest: [21-903-AR](#)
Arrest: VELASQUEZ, VICTOR E
Address: 76 MEADOW ST Apt. #A CHICOPEE, MA
Age: 38
Charges: DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY +\$1200, MALICIOUS c266 \$127

21-27502 1035 MALICIOUS DAMAGE

Location/Address: 36 RICHARD EGER DR
Refer To Incident: [21-3603-OF](#)

For Date: 08/21/2021 - Saturday

21-27623 0304 SHOTS FIRED

Location/Address: 801 HIGH ST @ 91 JACKSON ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-905-AR](#)
Arrest: GEBO, DANIELLE LEE
Address: 348 CHESTNUT ST Apt. #1R HOLYOKE, MA
Age: 34
Charges: FIREARM, CARRY WITHOUT LICENSE c269 s.10(a)
AMMUNITION WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 \$10(h)(1)
FIREARM WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 s.10(h)

Refer To Arrest: [21-906-AR](#)
Arrest: RAMIREZ, ANGEL
Address: 77 ESSEX ST Apt. #7 HOLYOKE, MA
Age: 39
Charges: FIREARM, CARRY WITHOUT LICENSE c269 s.10(a)
AMMUNITION WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 \$10(h)(1)
FIREARM WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 s.10(h)
STOP FOR POLICE, FAIL c90 \$25
RECKLESS OPERATION OF MOTOR VEHICLE c90 \$24(2)(a)

Refer To Arrest: [21-907-AR](#)
Arrest: RIVERA, BENJAMIN
Address: 40 PRENTICE ST SPRINGFIELD, MA
Age: 32
Charges: FIREARM, CARRY WITHOUT LICENSE c269 s.10(a)
AMMUNITION WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 \$10(h)(1)
FIREARM WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 s.10(h)

Refer To Arrest: [21-908-AR](#)
Arrest: FLORES, NICOLAS
Address: 733 HIGH ST Apt. #4R HOLYOKE, MA
Age: 24
Charges: FIREARM, CARRY WITHOUT LICENSE c269 s.10(a)
AMMUNITION WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 \$10(h)(1)
FIREARM WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 s.10(h)

21-27704 2129 STREET STOP

Location/Address: 575 S SUMMER ST @ 17 SARGEANT ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-909-AR](#)
Arrest: SZABAN, SCOTT
Address: 614 S SUMMER ST Apt. #2ND HOLYOKE, MA
Age: 55
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2198CR000245
DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 \$53
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C \$34
VCO-TRESPASSING ON SCHOOL PROPERTY AND PARK PROPERTY
RESIST ARREST c268 \$32B

21-27715 2306 B & E IN PROGRESS

Location/Address: 7 GREEN LN
Refer To Arrest: [21-910-AR](#)
Arrest: JOHNSON, ISAIAH
Address: 173 CT RIVER RD WHITE RIVER JCT, VT
Age: 31
Charges: B&E BUILDING NIGHTTIME FOR FELONY
LARCENY FROM BUILDING

For Date: 08/23/2021 - Monday**21-27859 1221 WARRANT**

Location/Address: 148 ESSEX ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-912-AR](#)
Arrest: SILVA, FELIX
Address: 99 OSWEGO ST Apt. #4B SPRINGFIELD, MA
Age: 30
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1979CR00478
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34

21-27862 1303 WARRANT

Location/Address: 145 ESSEX ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-913-AR](#)
Arrest: ORTIZ, JOSUE
Address: 842 DWIGHT ST Apt. #2 HOLYOKE, MA
Age: 26
Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2117CR001181

21-27868 1334 M/V STOP

Location/Address: 211 WALNUT ST @ 149 ESSEX ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-914-AR](#)
Arrest: MIRANDA, EMANUEL
Address: BX 6261 SPRINGFIELD, MA
Age: 34
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2117CR000489
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2023CR000769
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2123CR001558
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1923CR005841
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2117CR000641
Refer To Arrest: [21-915-AR](#)
Arrest: MATOS, JOSELYN
Address: 3 MALONE AVE WESTFIELD, MA
Age: 35
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2123CR000329
LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 §23

21-27872 1357 M/V STOP

Location/Address: 101 CHESTNUT ST @ 639 DWIGHT ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-916-AR](#)
Arrest: ALICEA, MOISES
Address: 262 OAK ST Apt. #3L HOLYOKE, MA
Age: 24
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1618CR004700
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1618CR003723
HEROIN/MORPHINE/OPIUM, TRAFFICKING IN 36 GRAMS OR MORE, LESS THAN 100 GRAMS
FUGITIVE FROM JUSTICE ON COURT WARRANT

21-27893 1753 M/V STOP

Location/Address: 9 EASTHAMPTON RD @ 1 OLD JARVIS AVE
Refer To Arrest: [21-917-AR](#)
Arrest: MORIN, COREY
Address: 15 GAUGH ST Apt. #B EASTHAMPTON, MA
Age: 32
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1764CR002607JT
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1764CR002161JT
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1364CR004003
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1943CR000980
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1923CR004932
LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 §23
REGISTRATION SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH
UNINSURED MOTOR VEHICLE c90 §34J
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34

21-27905 2215 WARRANT

Location/Address: [HOY 4405] 328 MAPLE ST

Refer To Arrest: [21-918-AR](#)
 Arrest: RIVERA, CARLOS GABRIEL
 Address: 525 DWIGHT ST Apt. #3M HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 26
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2117CR000412
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2017CR001451
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2017CR001420

For Date: 08/24/2021 - Tuesday

21-27923 0205 M/V STOP

Location/Address: 182 APPLETON ST @ 171 RACE ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-919-AR](#)
 Arrest: MORALES, MIGUEL ERIC
 Address: 131 CLEMENTE ST Apt. #2 FLR HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 29
 Charges: LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 §23
 STOP/YIELD, FAIL TO * c89 §9
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34

21-27953 0920 M/V STOP

Location/Address: [HOY 2818] RACING MART - 330 MAIN ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-920-AR](#)
 Arrest: MALAVE-RAMOS, JOSE
 Address: 41 MOSHER ST Apt. #5L HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 39
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1917CR002835
 Refer To Arrest: [21-921-AR](#)
 Arrest: FELICIANO, JOSE ANTONIO
 Address: 41 MOSHER ST Apt. #1L HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 34
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2120CR000775
 LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 §23
 STOP FOR POLICE, FAIL c90 §25
 LEAVE SCENE OF PROPERTY DAMAGE c90 §24(2)(a)
 A&B WITH DANGEROUS WEAPON c265 §15A(b)
 RECKLESS OPERATION OF MOTOR VEHICLE c90 §24(2)(a)
 FIREARM, CARRY WITHOUT LICENSE c269 s.10(a)
 FIREARM, CARRY WITHOUT LICENSE LOADED c269 s.10(n)
 FIREARM IN FELONY, POSSESS c265 §18B
 AMMUNITION WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 §10(h)(1)
 FIREARM, STORE IMPROP
 RESIST ARREST c268 §32B
 NUMBER PLATE VIOLATION TO CONCEAL ID c90 §23
 NUMBER PLATE VIOLATION TO CONCEAL ID c90 §23

21-27999 1431 M/V STOP

Location/Address: 793 HAMPDEN ST @ 466 PLEASANT ST
 Refer To Incident: [21-3682-OF](#)
 Refer To Arrest: [21-922-AR](#)
 Juvenile Arrest
 Age: 17
 Charges: WARRANT-PAROLE VIOLATION--#W914476995

21-28015 1645 M/V STOP

Location/Address: 95 HIGH ST @ 151 LYMAN ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-923-AR](#)
 Arrest: BANKS, LEE AMEEN
 Address: 31 WENDELL AVE Apt. #4 PITTSFIELD, MA
 Age: 31
 Charges: UNLICENSED OPERATION OF MV c90 §10
 MARKED LANES VIOLATION * c89 §4A

21-28049 1922 SHOPLIFTING

Location/Address: [HOY 2959] HOBBY LOBBY STORE #527 - 50 HOLYOKE ST
 Refer To Incident: [21-3684-OF](#)
 Refer To Arrest: [21-924-AR](#)
 Arrest: LITTLE, JUQUANA

Dispatch Log From: 08/01/2021 Thru: 08/30/2021 0000 - 2359 Printed: 09/07/2021

Address: 153 ENFIELD ST Apt. #2 FL HARTFORD, CT
 Age: 32
 Charges: LARCENY OVER \$1200 c266 §30(1)
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1721CR000269
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1821CR000445
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1917CR000663
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1949CR000704
 FUGITIVE FROM JUSTICE ON COURT WARRANT

For Date: 08/25/2021 - Wednesday**21-28103 1044 WARRANT**

Location/Address: 51 TAYLOR ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-925-AR](#)
 Arrest: BERMUDEZ, ANGEL M
 Address: 51 TAYLOR ST HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 36
 Charges: HEROIN/MORPHINE/OPIUM, TRAFFICKING IN 36 GRAMS OR MORE, LESS THAN 100 GRAMS
 FIREARM, CARRY WITHOUT LICENSE c269 s.10(a)
 FIREARM, CARRY WITHOUT LICENSE LOADED c269 s.10(n)
 AMMUNITION WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 §10(h)(1)
 FIREARM IN FELONY, POSSESS c265 §18B
 FIREARM, STORE IMPROP

21-28124 1323 M/V STOP

Location/Address: 775 DWIGHT ST @ 114 PINE ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-926-AR](#)
 Arrest: ORTIZ- SANTIAGO, ROBERTO
 Address: 34 ASHLEY ST Apt. #1FL SPRINGFIELD, MA
 Age: 31
 Charges: LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 §23
 Refer To Arrest: [21-927-AR](#)
 Arrest: GRACIA-RIVERA, CARMELLO
 Address: 1451 DWIGHT ST Apt. #1R HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 45
 Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34

21-28170 1938 SHOPLIFTING

Location/Address: [HOY 1384] STOP & SHOP - 2265 NORTHAMPTON ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-928-AR](#)
 Arrest: ROSARIO-QUINONES, EDUARDO
 Address: 456 MAPLE ST Apt. #3LF HOLYOKE, MA
 Age: 47
 Charges: SHOPLIFTING BY CONCEALING MDSE c266 §30A

For Date: 08/26/2021 - Thursday**21-28200 0649 INVESTIGATION**

Location/Address: [CHI] 73 PARKER ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-929-AR](#)
 Juvenile Arrest
 Age: 17
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2117CR001618
 APPREHENSION WARRANT#DYS

21-28216 0933 DISTURBANCE/GENERAL

Location/Address: 458 SOUTH ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-930-AR](#)
 Juvenile Arrest
 Age: 16
 Charges: DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 §53

21-28226 1103 ASSIST SPRINGFIELD POLICE

Location/Address: [HOY 1390] HOLYOKE POLICE DEPT - 138 APPLETON ST
 Refer To Arrest: [21-931-AR](#)
 Juvenile Arrest
 Age: 17
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2117CR001615

21-28227 1135 WARRANT
Location/Address: [HOY 1390] HOLYOKE POLICE DEPT - 138 APPLETON ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-932-AR](#)
Arrest: LOPEZ, MICHAEL L
Address: 43 MOSHER ST Apt. #3 HOLYOKE, MA
Age: 35
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1817CR003007

21-28285 1932 PROPERTY CHECK
Location/Address: [HOY 612] HOLYOKE G & E - 91 WALNUT ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-933-AR](#)
Arrest: SHAW, KEITH
Address: UNKOWN HOMELESS, MA
Age: 45
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2160CR000891

For Date: 08/27/2021 - Friday

21-28360 1527 M/V STOP
Location/Address: [HOY 3557] 296 OAK ST - 296 OAK ST Apt. #4E
Refer To Arrest: [21-934-AR](#)
Arrest: LAM, BRIANNA
Address: 63 DEXTER ST SPRINGFIELD, MA
Age: 25
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2017CR001422
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34
MOTOR VEH, RECEIVE STOLEN c266 §28(a)
UNLICENSED OPERATION OF MV c90 §10
NUMBER PLATE VIOLATION TO CONCEAL ID c90 §23

For Date: 08/28/2021 - Saturday

21-28500 1557 VANDALISM
Location/Address: [HOY 1489] DINOSAUR TRACKS - NORTHAMPTON ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-935-AR](#)
Arrest: MILLER, STEPHAN
Address: 172 HIGBY RD MIDDLETOWN, CT
Age: 41
Charges: VANDALIZE PROPERTY c266 §126A
ARCHEOLOGICAL VIOLATION
TRESPASS c266 §120
Refer To Arrest: [21-936-AR](#)
Arrest: BOYLAND, JACK
Address: 1529 WARRENT ST ALPHA, NJ
Age: 30
Charges: VANDALIZE PROPERTY c266 §126A
ARCHEOLOGICAL VIOLATION
TRESPASS c266 §120

21-28509 1759 STREET STOP
Location/Address: 441 SOUTH ST @ 96 CHAPIN ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-937-AR](#)
Arrest: BARCOMB, MATTHEW TYLER
Address: 166 MAIN ST HAYDENVILLE, MA
Age: 36
Charges: SHOPLIFTING BY ASPORTATION c266 §30A
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1923CR005574
DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 §53
RESIST ARREST c268 §32B
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34
DRUG, DISTRIBUTE CLASS A c94C §32(a)
ROBBERY, UNARMED c265 §19(b)

For Date: 08/30/2021 - Monday

21-28679 0028 STREET STOP
Location/Address: 145 ELM ST @ 119 SUFFOLK ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-939-AR](#)
Arrest: DUGRE, JESSICA
Address: 256 MAPLE ST HOLYOKE, MA
Age: 33
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2117CR000273

21-28683 0117 M/V STOP
Location/Address: 1155 HAMPDEN ST @ 36 ARLINGTON ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-940-AR](#)
Arrest: DELGADO, ASHLEY L
Address: 46 MOUNTAIN ST SPRINGFIELD, MA
Age: 32
Charges: LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 §23

21-28700 0541 M/V STOP
Location/Address: 271 MAIN ST @ 13 SPRING ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-941-AR](#)
Arrest: CHAMPNEY, CHRISTOPHER
Address: 1241 ELM ST Apt. #A1 WEST SPRINGFIELD, MA
Age: 35
Charges: LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 §23
INSPECTION/STICKER, NO * c90 §20

21-28703 0706 STREET STOP
Location/Address: [HOY 2561] 365 APPLETON ST - 365 APPLETON ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-942-AR](#)
Arrest: DANSEREAU, STEPHANIE L
Address: 199 HIGH ST HOLYOKE, MA
Age: 31
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1618CR006853

21-28739 1323 STREET STOP
Location/Address: [HOY 1147] ALMONTE #2 - 129 SARGEANT ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-943-AR](#)
Arrest: COLON, NATHAN L
Address: 397 MAPLE ST Apt. #2R HOLYOKE, MA
Age: 21
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1923CR000694

21-28767 1644 SHOPLIFTING
Location/Address: [HOY 719] JC PENNEY - 50 HOLYOKE ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-944-AR](#)
Arrest: PEREZ, EDNA I
Address: 72 ESSEX ST Apt. #14 HOLYOKE, MA
Age: 31
Charges: SHOPLIFTING BY ASPORTATION c266 §30A
Refer To Arrest: [21-945-AR](#)
Arrest: VALLE, TARA
Address: 43 PRICE ST SPRINGFIELD, MA
Age: 34
Charges: SHOPLIFTING BY ASPORTATION c266 §30A
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2044CR001046

21-28801 2017 DISTURBANCE/GENERAL
Location/Address: [HOY 1467] PULASKI PARK - LYMAN ST
Refer To Arrest: [21-946-AR](#)
Arrest: DJOSAN, VLADIMIR V
Address: 9A PUMPKIN LN WESTFIELD, MA
Age: 32
Charges: LEWDNESS, OPEN AND GROSS c272 §16
TRESPASS c266 §120
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34
DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 §53